from another equivalent investment at the relevant time.

S-32

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the offering of the Notes are expected to amount to $1,987,504,000 in the aggregate
after deduction of the underwriting commissions and the other expenses incurred in connection with the offering
of the Notes. We intend to use the net proceeds of the offering for general corporate purposes.

S-33

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE BBVA GROUP

The following table sets forth the capitalization and indebtedness of the BBVA Group on an unaudited
consolidated basis, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS-IASB”) and in accordance with the International Financial Reporting
Standards adopted by the European Union (“EU-IFRS”) required to be applied under the Bank of Spain’s
Circular 4/2004 and Circular 4/2017, as of June 30, 2020 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the issuance
by us of the Notes pursuant to this offering (based on the exchange rate at June 30, 2020 of $1.1198 per €1.00),
prior to the application of the net proceeds thereof. The exchange rate at September 10, 2020 was $1.1849 per
€1.00.

As of June 30, 2020

Actual As adjusted

(in millions of euros)

Outstanding indebtedness(1)

Short-term indebtedness(2) ..... 13,692 13,692
Long-term indebtedness ..... 54,931 56,717
Of which: Preferred securities(3) ..... 132 132

Total indebtedness(4) ..... 68,623 70,409
Stockholders’ equity
Ordinary shares ..... 3,267 3,267
Ordinary shares held by consolidated companies ..... (28) (28)
Reserves ..... 53,302 53,302
Dividends ..... — —
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... (12,822) (12,822)

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 43,719 43,719
Preferred shares ..... — —
Non-controlling interest ..... 5,836 5,836

Total capitalization and indebtedness ..... 118,177 119,963

(1) No third party has guaranteed any of the debt of the BBVA Group.
(2) Includes all outstanding promissory notes and bonds, debentures and subordinated debt (including preferred securities) with a remaining

maturity of up to one year as of June 30, 2020.
(3) In accordance with IFRS-IASB and in accordance with EU-IFRS required to be applied under the Bank of Spain’s Circular 4/2004 and

Circular 4/2017, our preferred securities are accounted for as subordinated debt. Nonetheless, for Bank of Spain regulatory capital
purposes, such preferred securities are treated as Tier 1 capital instruments.

(4) Approximately 39% of the BBVA Group’s indebtedness was secured as of June 30, 2020.

The following are the principal transactions affecting the capitalization of the BBVA Group after June 30,
2020:

Š In July 2020, BBVA completed the issuance of the first green convertible bond (CoCo) ever issued by